<WCI Ing. —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. o

CONTRACT AMENDMENT: MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
Work Authorization (RFP#2020-01-01)
(Harbinger Systems, Inc.)

Master Services Agreement Work Authorization RFP#2020-01-01 between Harbinger Systems, Inc.
(“Contractor”) and Western Climate Initiative, Inc. (“WCI, Inc.”), which was executed by the parties
on May 15, 2020, is hereby further amended as follows:

Summary of Changes

Amendment Number 010

Effective Date for Amendment December 2, 2022

Current Agreement Amount _ (USD)

Changes to the Agreement Amount Net increase o_ (USD)
Amended Maximum Agreement Amount _ (USD)

Previous Agreement Term Beginning on November 7, 2022, and

ending on March 31, 2023.

New Agreement Term Beginning on December 2, 2022, and
ending on April 30, 2023.

Extension of Tasks Software Development Services

Purpose of this Amendment

Extend the scope and term of the contract so the Contractor can provide software development
services, as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

Specific Terms and Conditions which Constitute the Amendment

The agreement referenced above is modified as follows:

1. Exhibit A: Amendment to Attachment A - Scope of Work and Work Authorization:
WCI, Inc. and Contractor agree to insert Attachment B: Entity Registration Module
Business Requirements and all of the documents and exhibits attached thereto (attached
to this Amendment as Exhibit A) into the Agreement in their entirety.

a. The duration of the Work Authorization is from December 2, 2022 through
April 30, 2023.

- |

Page 1 of 6



Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc.

2. Exhibit B: Amendment to Attachment B Invoicing and Payment Terms. WCI, Inc. and
Contractor agree that Attachment B shall be amended to add Harbinger Systems -
Response to WCI RFP# 2022-03 - Entity Registration Module SoW. Section 3. Fee
Proposal for the RFP (attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B) into the Agreement.

a. The agreement amount is increased b_ (USD) - to allow development
of all features leading to completion of Milestone 1 and Milestone 1 UAT - for a

total Contract amount o_ (UsSD).

3. Exhibit C. Attachment F - Contractor’s Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal for the
SOW/Work Authorization. WCI, Inc. and Contractor agree to insert Attachment F:
Contractor’s Response For: Enterprise Solution - Professional IT Services RFP# 2022-03
- Entity Registration Module SoW (attached to this Amendment as Exhibit C) into the
Agreement in its entirety. All References to Attachment F are hereby amended to refer
collectively to Contractor’'s Response For: Enterprise Solution - Professional IT Services
RFP# 2022-03 - Entity Registration Module SoW.

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which
so executed shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this
Amendment delivered electronically shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as
delivery of an original signed copy of this Amendment.

5. Terms and Conditions. Other than as set forth above, WCI, Inc. and Contractor hereby
confirm the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged, and the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 6



< (u:llklni- —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. B

Approvals

This document and any attachments described herein constitute an amendment to the above-
numbered agreement. All provisions of that contract, except those which are explicitly changed by
this amendment, shall remain in full force and effect. By signing, the Contractor and WCI, Inc. do
hereby accept and approve this amendment.

Contractor
signature on file 12/2/2022
Authorized Signature Date
Seema Chaudhary President
Name Title

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

signature on file 12/2/2022
Authorized Signature Date
Greg Tamblyn Executive Director
Name Title

Page 3 of 6



‘Wg I,klnci:; —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. B

Exhibit A:
Amendment to Attachment A
Scope of Work and Work Authorization

Details have been removed from the public document for
business confidentiality and competitiveness reasons.



Attachment B:
Entity Registration
Module Business

- Requirements

RELEASE:
OCTOBER 19, 2022

WCl, Inc.

N OV E M B E R 8 ’ 202 2 Western Climate Initiative, Inc.



<W§':!D€- =
RFP # 2022-03 Market Registry: Software Development - T
Entity Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) / Confidential and Business >ensiuve

Table of Content

Details have been removed from the public document for business
confidentiality and competitiveness reasons.



‘Wg I,klnci:; —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. B

Exhibit B
Amendment to Attachment B - Invoicing and Payment Terms

Details have been removed from the public document for
business confidentiality and competitiveness reasons.



‘Wg I,kln% —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. B

Exhibit C
Attachment F -Contractor’s Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal
for the SOW/Work Authorization

Details have been removed from the public document for
business confidentiality and competitiveness reasons.



F.HARBINGER

Your partner in technology innovation

Response For:

Enterprise Solution — Professional IT Services
RFP#: 2022-03 — Entity Registration Module

November 11t 2022

Harbinger Systems, Inc.
]
Presented To: 1‘;;, SN

WWC|, Inc.

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

N

‘%}ri

L=



Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP# 2022-03 — Entity Registration Module SoW

= =

A

)
v o)

| E

X

t.

Title Page

To, November 11th; 2022

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

Subject:

Enterprise Solution - Professional IT Services

RFP#: 2022-03 Entity Registration Module Statement of Work
Date of Response Submission: November 11, 2022
Proposer Company Name: Harbinger Systems, Inc.

We at Harbinger Systems, Inc. are extremely excited to participate in a bid for software development services solicited by
Western Climate Initiative, Inc. for development of Entity Registration Module via RFP - Enterprise Solution Professional
IT Services - 2022-03 dated October 19th, 2022.

Harbinger Systems, Inc. intends to bid as a proposer for the Software Development Services. We are delighted to submit
our proposal in response to the same.

The enclosed proposal is submitted in response to RFP#: 2022-03. Through submission of this proposal, we agree to all
the terms and conditions of the solicitation, and we understand and agree that any inconsistent provisions in our
Response may result in a lower score, up to and including disqualification. We have carefully read and examined the
solicitation and have conducted such other diligence as was prudent and reasonable in preparing this Response. We
agree to be bound by the statements and representation we make in our Response.

| certify that:

The enclosed proposal constitutes an irrevocable offer for a period of one - hundred and eighty (180) days.

Date: November 11th, 2022.
Seema Chaudhary
Chief Alliance Officer
Harbinger Systems, Inc.

2022 Harbinger Systems, Inc. | www.harbinger-systems.com



Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP# 2022-03 — Entity Registration Module SowW
gersy Pe v Res ¢,HARBINGER

Harbinger Systems, Inc.
Privacy Policy

This document contains proprietary and confidential information. All data submitted to the Western Climate
Initiative, Inc. (henceforth referred to as WCI in this document) is provided in reliance upon its consent
not to use or disclose any information contained herein except in the context of business dealings with the

Harbinger Group.

The recipient agrees not to duplicate or distribute or permit others to duplicate or distribute any material
contained herein without Harbinger Group’s written consent.

NOTE: This document is valid for a period of 180 days.

© 2022 Harbinger Systems, Inc. | www.harbinger-systems.com



Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP# 2022-03 — Entity Registration Module SoW

¢, HARBINGER
Table of Contents
1 EXECUTIVE SUMIMARY ....etiiceiitiitiitresecsessasea s e s aasssesssesssessssssssssssssssssesssssssssssnssasssasssassenssans 5
2 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL - BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS....... e e seee s e seas s sa s e e s s e e 7
2.A RESPONSE TO REGISTRY PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT A).....oiiiiiiiieniieieeieeieseeeeeeeeeee e eee e e e sneesneesaeeeneenes 7
2.B PROPOSED SOLUTION TO THE BUSINESS AND FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS (ATTACHMENT B: ENTITY REGISTRATION MODULE
BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS AND ATTACHMENTS C THROUGH G) ....uvueiiiieieiieiee ettt et eaeeae e et e sne e eneeneene 11
2.B.1 Response to Entity Registration Module (AttACAMENT B)............coueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 11
2.B.2 Architectural Considerations & Constraints (AttACAMENT C)........ceeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et saene e 20
2.B.3 APl Implementation Details (ATEACAMENT D)..........c..oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e saeeaaeaaeeseessesnesaessassansnnnnnnnns 29
2.B.4 Authentication, Roles, and Permissions (AttACAMENT E) .............cooueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 31
2.B.5 Content Management for Registration Module Development (Attachment F) ...........coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 31
2.B.6 Development Methodology (AtEACAMENT G))...........eeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eae e e e e e s e e e saessassnensnnsnnenns 31
2.C PROJECT DELIVERABLES .....cuuutttieitteeeaieteeeautteeeasseeeaesseeasasse e e esneeeassseeeassse e e ssseeeamsne s eemnaeaeesneeeenneeeaensneeannns 32
2.C.T ASSUMIPTIONS ...ttt ettt e e st e e e st e 22t e e 2 e n e e e nsn e e e s mn e e e s emseessneeenanseeeennnnennnnnne 32
2.C.2 QUL Of SCOP@ et e et e e e e e e s e es s et e s e e s e ess e s s e s s e s e assassaessasaeessassasasnsnsanssansnnnnnannnanns 34
2.0 TIMELINE WITH MILESTONES, DELIVERABLES, AND COST.....ceetiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiteeeeseesesaaeaaeeea e ssnnassaeeeanesennnaeeaeeens 35
2.D.1 MilESTONE WiS@ COSES......eneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeaaeeseeese s ses s e s esssenssasaassaessensssessenssaassansaessaasaeesnesssnsssnsanssansnnnnnannnanns 35
2.D.2 Timeling EXt@NSIONS & IMPACT ...........ocueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eae e e e s e s e aesaesaessaesaeessasssansssnsansassnnnnasnnenns 35
2.D.3 Detailed MileStone & SPrint PIAN ............c..oe oottt ettt n 36
2.E RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL AND OTHER PERSONNEL........eeiuiiiittiiieeareeeieeeeiteesaseesseesseesanessane s neeesnecennesenneesane 44
3 FEE PROPOSAL FOR THE RFP ...ttt c e se s e s s s ea st s s s s s s s s s e s s sssssssasssanssassans 45
3.A ESTIMATED COST BREAKDOWN AS PER SOW ..ottt sttt s ae e 45
3.A.1 MileStone-wiSe COSt BIEAKAOWNN ..........c..oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e ae e aesaesaesaesaeenasssansssssansassnsnnasnnanns 46
N o 1= 0o o SRS 46
3B TERMS & CONDITIONS ....ueututeteeeeeueeueesaeeseeeeesesaeeaseases e eseeseeaeeseesseaseaseeaeeseaseeaseaeess e s eseeaeeaeesseaseasenseesenseeanan 48

© 2022 Harbinger Systems, Inc. | www.harbinger-systems.com






